

**FILED**

No. A23-1940

February 27, 2024

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

IN SUPREME COURT

---

Minnesota Voters Alliance, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Tom Hunt, et al.,

Respondents,

Steve Simon, et al.,

Respondents,

Jennifer Schroeder, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**STATE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER

KEITH ELLISON

Attorney General

DOUGLAS P. SEATON (#127759)

State of Minnesota

JAMES V. F. DICKEY (#393613)

ALLEN COOK BARR (#0399094)

8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN (#0320602)

Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426

Assistant Attorneys General

(612) 428-7000

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134

(651) 757-1487

*Attorneys for Appellants*

*Attorneys for State Respondents Simon,*

*Office of the Secretary of State, and*

*Reimann*

FREDRICKSON & BYRON, P.A.

DEVIN T. DRISCOLL (#0399948)  
RACHEL T. DOUGHERTY (#0399947)

60 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4400  
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
League of Women Voters of Minnesota  
for Respondent*

STATE DEMOCRACY RESEARCH  
INITIATIVE – UNIVERSITY OF  
WISCONSIN LAW SCHOOL

BRYNA GODAR (#0402673)  
DEREK CLINGER (OH # 0092075)

975 Bascom Mall  
Madison, WI 53706  
(608) 262-4645

*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Legal Scholars for Respondent*

BRAD JOHNSON  
Anoka County Attorney

JASON J. STOVER (#30573X)  
Assistant Anoka County Attorney  
2100 Third Avenue, Suite 720  
Anoka, Minnesota 55303-5025  
(763) 324-5457

*Attorney for Respondents Tom Hunt and  
Anoka County*

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &  
REATH, LLP

CRAIG S. COLEMAN (#0325491)  
JEFFREY P. JUSTMAN (#0390413)  
EVELYN SNYDER (#0397134)  
ERICA ABSHEZ MORAN (#0400606)

2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 766-7000

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MINNESOTA

TERESA J. NELSON (#0269736)  
DAVID P. McKINNEY (#0392361)

2828 University Avenue SE, #160  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414  
(651) 645-4097

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Schroeder and Darris*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING. ....	5
A. Taxpayer Standing Requires That an Expenditure Be the Subject Matter of the Dispute.....	6
1. Early post- <i>McKee</i> taxpayer standing cases rightly required a direct challenge to an expenditure.....	7
2. Recent cases have distorted the taxpayer standing doctrine. ....	9
3. Under the proper test, Appellants lack taxpayer standing. ....	11
B. Taxpayer Standing Is Unavailable for Quo Warranto Actions. ....	15
II. THE LEGISLATURE CONSTITUTIONALLY EXTENDED VOTING RIGHTS TO MINNESOTANS WHO ARE UNDER CORRECTIONAL SUPERVISION IN THE COMMUNITY. ....	19
A. The Minnesota Constitution Does Not Require an Individual to be Restored to <i>All</i> Civil Rights Before Being Allowed to Vote. ....	19
B. <i>Schroeder</i> Conclusively Refutes Appellants’ Interpretation of the Constitutional Provision at Issue.....	21
C. The Historical Record Demonstrates that Article VII Unambiguously Authorizes the Legislature to Restore Voting Rights Without Restoring All Civil Rights.....	24
D. Even If “Restored to Civil Rights” Is Ambiguous, the Court Should Resolve That Ambiguity in Favor of Re-Enfranchisement.....	28
E. Restoring the Right to Vote Restores Civil Rights. ....	32

IV. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE FEDERAL PRESUMPTION-OF-ADEQUACY  
TEST FOR INTERVENTION..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 34
<i>Hood v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Ellison</i> , No. 23-CV-02774 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2023) .....	4
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 33, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	34
<b>STATE COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 107 S.W.3d 193 (Ky. 2003) .....	31
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 215 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 1974) .....	5, 14
<i>Cilek v. Office of the Minn. Sec’y of State</i> , 941 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 2020) .....	4
<i>Citizens for Rule of Law v. Senate Comm. on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009) .....	9, 14
<i>Clapp v. Cox</i> , 2023 WL 8359923 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2023) .....	11
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008) .....	28, 30
<i>Conant v. Robins, Kaplan, Miller &amp; Ciresi, LLP</i> , 603 N.W.2d 143 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) .....	8

<i>Hageman v. Stanek</i> , 2004 WL 1563276 (Minn. Ct. App. July 13, 2004) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Head v. Special. Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 182 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. 1970) .....	34
<i>In re Barnum</i> , 8 N.W. 375 (Minn. 1881) .....	1, 17
<i>In re Gillette Children’s Specialty Healthcare</i> , 883 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. 2016) .....	5
<i>In re Pappas Senate Comm.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 795 (Minn. 1992) .....	1, 7, 12
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 992 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 2023) .....	5
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	28
<i>Mankato Aglime &amp; Rock Co. v. City of Mankato</i> , 434 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989) .....	8
<i>McGuire v. Bowlin</i> , 932 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2019) .....	16
<i>McKee v. Likins</i> , 261 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 1977) .....	Passim
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 953 N.W.2d 489 (Minn. 2021) .....	33
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Simon</i> , No. 62-CV-16-5711 (Ramsey Cty. Nov. 7, 2016) .....	4
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Simon</i> , 885 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2016) .....	4
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Simon</i> , 990 N.W.2d 710 (Minn. 2023) .....	4
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. State</i> , 955 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021) .....	4

<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. State</i> , 2015 WL 2457010 (Minn. Ct. App. May 26, 2015) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. State</i> , 2021 WL 416744 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2021).....	4
<i>Oehler v. City of St. Paul</i> , 219 N.W. 760 (Minn. 1928) .....	13
<i>Page v. Carlson</i> , 488 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 1992) .....	18
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 928 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019) .....	10, 14
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 943 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 2020) .....	10, 18, 19
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020) .....	14, 35
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 962 N.W.2d 471 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021) .....	4
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023) .....	Passim
<i>Shefa v. Ellison</i> , 968 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2022) .....	20, 24
<i>Sheridan v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 963 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 2021) .....	28
<i>Sister Elizabeth Kennedy Found., Inc. v. Nat’l Found.</i> , 126 N.W.2d 640 (Minn. 1964) .....	33
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996) .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Law Enf’t Standards Bd. v. Vill. of Lyndon Station</i> , 295 N.W.2d 818 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980).....	31

<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Perpich</i> , 182 N.W.2d 182 (Minn. 1971) .....	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Village of Kent</i> , 104 N.W. 948 (Minn. 1905) .....	1, 16, 17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 5 R.I 1 (1857) .....	17
<i>State v. Hartmann</i> , 700 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. 2005) .....	24
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 779 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2010) .....	25-26
<i>State v. Serbus</i> , 957 N.W.2d 84 (Minn. 2021) .....	18
<i>Thuma v. Kroschel</i> , 506 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) .....	8
<i>Ways v. Shively</i> , 646 N.W.2d 621 (Neb. 2002) .....	31
<i>Weavewood, Inc. v. S. &amp; P. Home Inv., LLC</i> , 821 N.W.2d 576 (Minn. 2012) .....	16
<i>Woischke v. Stursberg &amp; Fine, Inc.</i> , 920 N.W.2d 419 (Minn. 2018) .....	35

**STATE CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4 (1968).....	31
Fla. R. Exec. Clemency § 4E (1975).....	31
Ky. Const. § 145 .....	31
Minn. Const. art. VII, § 1 .....	Passim
Minn. Const. Art. VII, § 6 .....	32
Minn. Stat. ch. 93, § 4777-1 (Supp. 1909) .....	27



Minn. Stat. ch. 120, § 85 (1878).....	27
Minn. Stat. § 201.014 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 204B.10.....	32
Minn. Stat. § 241.26 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 244.05 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 244.101 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 609.14 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 609.135 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 609.165 .....	3, 30
Minn. Stat. § 609B.141.....	32
Minn. Stat. § 624.713 .....	30
Minn. Stat. § 645.08 .....	24
Minn. Stat. § 9275 (1913).....	30
1907 Minn. Laws ch. 34, § 1 .....	27
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 12, § 1 .....	3
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. IV, § 10.....	3
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. IV, § 92.....	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-33-01.....	31
N.D. Const. art. 2, § 2.....	31
Neb. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 2, § 1 .....	31
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.157.....	31

Wash. Const. art. VI, § 3 .....	31
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.520(1).....	31
Wis. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	31
<b>STATE RULES</b>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01 .....	33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1909 .....	33-34
64A C.J.S. <i>Mun. Corps.</i> § 2400 (2023) .....	13
74 AM JUR. 2D <i>Taxpayer Actions</i> § 7 (2024).....	13
E.E. Brossard, <i>Restoration of Civil Rights</i> , 1946 Wis. L. Rev. 281 (1946) .....	31
George W. Moore, <i>Debates &amp; Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention for the Territory of Minnesota</i> (Saint Paul, 1858) .....	26, 28, 29
George Crabb, <i>A Digest and Index with a Chronological Table of All the Statutes from Magna Carta to the End of this Last Session</i> (London 1841).....	25
Helen M. Cam, <i>The Evolution of the Mediaeval English Franchise</i> , 32 SPECULUM J. OF MEDIAEVAL STUD. 427 (1957) .....	16
<i>Restoration of Voting Rights for Felons</i> , NAT’L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES (Apr. 6, 2023) .....	3
Ryan Faircloth, <i>Lawsuits Pile Up Against Actions Taken by DFL-Controlled Minnesota Legislature</i> , STAR TRIB. (July 6, 2023) .....	12
Transportation Act 1768, 8 Geo. 3 c. 15 (Gr. Brit) .....	25
